
Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 16th October, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, Michael Evans, 
Steve Hedges, Grant Johnson, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper, Karen Warrington and Ryan Wills

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 16th October, 2019

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7.

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED) 

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.

(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

6.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

7.  MINUTES: 17 OCTOBER 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)

8.  LICENSING ACT 20013: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND 
REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT (Pages 13 - 136)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 



01225 395090.



1
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

Present:- Councillors Les Kew (Chair), Rob Appleyard, John Bull, Anthony Clarke, 
Deirdre Horstmann, Dine Romero, Will Sandry and Mark Shelford (in place of Michael 
Norton)

Also in attendance: Cathryn Brown (Team Manager Licensing and Environmental 
Protection), John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer), Cathy McMahon (Public 
Health Development), Celia Lasheras (Health Improvement Officer) and Shaine Lewis 
(Team Leader Resources - Legal Team)

Guests: 

28   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

29   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED) 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillors Emma Dixon, Michael Norton and Peter 
Turner. Councillor Mark Shelford substituted for Councillor Dixon.

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

32   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

33   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

Mr Pa
[...]
ents 
would be taken on board.

34   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 11 JULY 2018 

The minutes of the meeting of 11 July 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

A Member referred to paragraph 2.3 of the resolution on page 5 of the minutes 
(agenda page 9):

“To endorse the adoption of the revised Street Trading Policy provided at 
Annex E.”

and commented that as there was no Annex E to the minutes, it should be clarified 
where the Policy could be found.

35   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
AND ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS 

The Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection) presented the report.

She said that that most of the proposed changes to the Policy related to three 
objectives:

1. Compliance with Bath’s Clean Air Plan. The Taxi Policy and the Clean Air Plan 
had been co-ordinated, so that that they would both be considered at the meeting of 
the Cabinet in December. There had been positive conversations with the taxi trade 
about the use of electric vehicles.

2. The need for awareness training on child sexual exploitation.

3. The need to ensure that all drivers have the necessary English-speaking skills, in 
order to promote public safety. A test was proposed to ensure that all new applicants 

Page 6



3
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

have the necessary communication skills to be able to discharge the very 
responsible role of being a taxi driver.

There were other areas where changes were proposed, including taxi drivers’ dress. 
Drivers would be expected to give a professional appearance as appropriate to 
people providing a service to the public. Consultees had made comments about 
specific issues such as shorts and flip-flops. The proposed condition on dress could 
be reworded if the Committee desired this. Alternative wording that Members might 
find acceptable might be “drivers shall at all times be respectably dressed and clean 
and tidy in their appearance” and exampl
[...]
dividual drivers’ discretion in this area.
 
A Member said that the policy could not spell out every detail, and that there would 
always be a need for judgment in specific cases. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
provided a mechanism for this. 

A Member asked whether there had ever been complaints from the public about 
drivers’ dress. The Senior Public Protection Officer replied that from time to time he 
received general comments about drivers being scruffy, for example, but there had 
never been a formal complaint about the dress of a specific driver.

The Team Leader (Licensing and Environmental Protection) suggested that a way 
forward might be for Members to delegate to her the power to redraft the condition 
about drivers’ dress in the light of the discussion at this meeting.

It was RESOLVED unanimously:

1. To note the responses to the public consultation and the officer 
recommendations;

2. to delegate to the Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection) 
the revision of the revised hackney carriage and private hire policy to reflect 
the discussion by the Committee before its presentation to Cabinet;

3. to recommend adoption of sections 165-167 of the Equality Act 2010 by 
Cabinet.

Page 9



6
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

36   REVIEW OF GAMBLING POLICY 

The Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection) presented the report.

Members noted that this would be the fourth revision of the Council’s Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. In preparation for this revision a public 
consultation had been carried out between 20 April and 12 July 2018. Responses 
received together with officer comments and recommendations were given in 
Appendix A to the report.

A Member said that she was concerned that some initiatives, such as requiring the 
gambling industry to give funding to Gamblers Anonymous or similar organisations, 
while being well-intentioned, did not always work as hoped. Organisations working 
with problem gamblers were often not comfortable about taking money from the 
gambling industry. She wondered whether alternatives for helping vulnerable people 
had been considered. The Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection) 
agreed that this was challenging. Some gambling establishments had experimented 
with setting monetary thresholds for vulnerable customers, which would trigger 
intervention if exceeded, with the ultimate possibility of such customers being 
excluded from the establishment. 

A Member said that he had seen a great deal of damage caused by gambling and 
was entirely opposed to it. He recognised that was not what Members were being 
asked on this occasion, but he had to be frank about his view.

A Member said that the Council should have an appropriate and proportionate 
approach, and should recognise that the world had changed with the many 
opportunities that now existed for gambling on line. He thought the revised 
Statement of Principles achieved this.

RESOLVED by 6 votes in favour and 1against:

1. To note the responses to the consultation exercise and agree that the officer 
recommendations should be incorporated into the revised Statement of 
Principles;

2. To recommend that the draft Statement of Principles, provided in Appendix B 
of the report, is presented to Full Council for adoption.

37   ALCOHOL HARM - PRESENTATION 

Cathy McMahon, Public Health Development & Commissioning Manager, and Celia 
Lasheras, Health Improvement Officer, gave a presentation. A copy of their 
PowerPoint slides is attached as an appendix to these minutes.

Following the presentation Members made comments and asked questions to which 
Ms McMahon and Ms Lasheras responded.

 Perhaps people admitted to hospital for alcohol abuse should be asked to 
pay.

Page 10



7
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

 A Reading University study showed that in 1982 the real price of alcohol was 
the highest since the wa,r and now it is one of the 
[...]
at it is better to drink steadily throughout the week rather 
than to confine drinking to one day. However, the social benefits from reduced 
drinking are significant.

The Committee noted the presentation and expressed its thanks to Ms McMahon 
and Ms Lasheras.

The meeting ended at 12.16 pm

Page 11



8
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 12



1

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING Licensing Committee

MEETING 
DATE: 16 October 2019

TITLE:
Licensing Act 2003
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1- Responses to the public consultation with officer recommendations
Appendix 2- Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix 3- Briefing on the Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment
Appendix 4- Analysis of Crime and Disorder data relating to licensed premises 2014-
2019
Appendix 5- Existing and Proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment Area

1 THE ISSUE

1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires a Licensing Authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every 5 years.  
During the five-year period the policy must be kept under review and the 
Licensing Authority may make any revisions to it as it considers appropriate.

1.2 Additionally, the Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced into the Act a statutory 
basis for Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIA) and prescribed that existing 
cumulative impact policies should be reviewed either within 3 years of the 
legislation on CIA’s being introduced, or, when the Statement of Licensing Policy 
is next due for review, whichever is sooner.  The Council has carried out a 
review concurrently with the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy.

1.3 The report identifies the findings of a public consultation exercise and provides 
recommendations to the Committee prior to the Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the revised CIA being presented to Full Council in November 2019.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to;

2.1 Note the responses to the public consultation exercise and to accept the officer 
recommendations in Appendix 1.

2.2 Recommend the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment area provided in Appendix 2 are presented to Council in November 
2019 with a recommendation that they are adopted.

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 The Council has completed a 12-week public consultation on the review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy which it is obliged to do at least every five years.  
In addition, the opportunity has been taken to review the geographic area of the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment Area at the same time.

3.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy explains how the Licensing Authority will 
exercise its licensing functions under the Act.  Central to the Licensing Policy 
Statement is the promotion of the four key licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 Public Safety

 The prevention of public nuisance

 The protection of children from harm

3.3 Following the public consultation and the responses received, the proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy is provided at Appendix 2.  

3.4 The purpose of the Cumulative Impact Assessment is that it creates a rebuttable 
presumption that all applications for new premises licences or club premises 
certificates or variations which relate to “on trade” premises situated within an 
identified area will be refused if relevant representations are received. In this 
context, ‘on trade’ means the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
Further information is provided in the briefing paper at Appendix 3.

3.5 Following analysis received from Avon and Somerset Police regarding incidents 
of crime and disorder relating to ‘on trade’ licenced premises between 2014-
2019 (Appendix 4), it is proposed that the area of the CIA is amended as shown 
in Appendix 5.  Following the outcome of the public consultation on this proposal, 
some comments were received about crime and disorder in specific areas; Avon 
and Somerset Police have been asked to review the crime and disorder data 
relating to licensable activities in these areas and have confirmed the proposed 
area of the CIA. 

3.6 In accordance with the Act, the public consultation included the persons/bodies 
listed in Section 9 and the statutory guidance issued under s. 182 of the Act 
states their views should be given appropriate weight when the policy is 
determined.

Page 14



3

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The basis for this report stems from a statutory duty on the Council to review its 
Statement of Licensing Policy every five years and in this instance the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment has been reviewed at the same time. Going 
forward the CIA will be reviewed every three years.

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

5.1 There are no financial, property or people implications presented by the adoption 
of this policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment area.

5.2 Costs for the licensing function will continue to be met from current licence fees.  
Fees are reviewed on a periodic basis to ensure that they are set at a level 
which cover costs only.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk management 
guidance.

7 CLIMATE CHANGE

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and therefore the Statement of Licensing Policy is 
prescriptive and does not take account of the climate change agenda at this 
time.   We look forward to changes in legislation which will allow the Council to 
take this into consideration in the future. In the meantime, individual applicants 
are encouraged to consider climate change issues in the operation of their 
businesses (if applicable).

8 O
[...]
g response to the 
consultation proposals:

Stowey Sutton Parish Council 
welcomes these consultation 
proposals on what was hitherto, 
in our experience, a very closed 
process with a lack of 
transparency.

By the nature of the Act the focus 
is inevitably on the City of Bath, 
however more references to 
licensing applications and 
procedures in rural areas would 
be appropriate particularly in the 
light of recent experiences and 

Thank you for these 
comments.

No changes to 
proposed policy.

P
age 39



12

Response 
Number

Person(s) Making 
Response

Para-
graph Comments B&NES Officer Response Recommendation

the substantial increase in events 
licensed by "Event Notices" in 
rural areas. 

Such events have a significant 
impact on local residents who 
have felt powerless to have any 
influence over applications or to 
make complaints.

There are 2 elements to this 
consultation to which Stowey 
Sutton Parish Council will 
respond separately. 

- Licensing Act 2003:  
Review of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy – click 
here for all information.  
This consultation covers 
the process of licencing 
throughout the entire 
B&NES area & is directly 
relevant to our parish.

- Licensing Act 2003:  
Review of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment Area 
– covers a geographical 
area in the centre of Bath. 
– click here for all 
information.  This 
consultation covers the 

P
age 40

https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019_policy_-_final_draft_for_public_consultation_on_web_page_0.pdf
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019_policy_-_final_draft_for_public_consultation_on_web_page_0.pdf
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/consultations/licensing-act-2003-statement-licensing-policy-0
https://www.bathnes.gov.uk/services/your-council-and-democracy/consultations/licensing-act-2003-statement-licensing-policy-0


13

Response 
Number

Person(s) Making 
Response

Para-
graph Comments B&NES Officer Response Recommendation

c
[...]
ported Drinkaware’s 
campaigns to help tackle binge 
drinking amongst 18 to 25 year 
olds. Responsible retailing forms 
a key part of our Publican 
training and we provide clear 
guidance on current legislation 
and best practice. We also 
support industry led initiatives to 
promote responsible retailing and 
are active members of industry 
trade bodies such as British Beer 
Pub Association (BBPA) and the 
British Institute of Innkeeping 
(BII). 

We are pleased to be able to 
contribute to this consultation, we 
have always prided ourselves 

P
age 55



28

Response 
Number

Person(s) Making 
Response

Para-
graph Comments B&NES Officer Response Recommendation

with working with Local 
Authorities and Responsible 
authorities. 

Punch operate 14 premises 
within Bathnes. 

We would like to make the 
following points some which are 
specific to the policy and 
referenced and some which are 
more general which we would 
ask be taken into account. 

This response is produced in 
relation to both the statement of 
licensing policy and cumulative 
impact assessment 
consultations. We would ask that 
it is read in relation to both 
documents as necessary. 

LEGISLATION, POLICIES AND 
STRATEGIES 

9 Relationship with planning 
policies 

We would also urge you to clarify 
in your policy that where 
conditions are stipulated on a 
planning permission, such as 
restriction on hours or activities, 

The licensing authority deals 
with each application on its 
merits according to licensing 
issues.

P
age 56



29

Response 
Number

Person(s) Making 
Response

Para-
graph Comments B&NES Officer Response Recommendation

these do not need to be repeated 
in the premises licence, unless 
there is good reason to do so. 
Often conditions relating to 
extract systems, closing times of 
external areas, etc. appear on 
both permissions and on 
occasion they do not even mirror 
the other. This leads to additional 
and unnecessary expense for 
licence holders should such 
conditions 
[...]
y, the applicant must 
also send copies of the application to all the responsible authorities, namely:

a. Chief Officer of the Police
b. Fire & Rescue Service
c. Trading Standards
d. Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
e. Environmental Health Department

f. Local Planning Authority
g. Director of Public Health

and where relevant:

h. Health and Safety Executive (e.g. for educational establishments)
i. Maritime Agency (e.g. for boats)

The Licensing Authority is a Responsible Authority in its own right, but there is 
no requirement for applicants to submit anything more than the original 
application to the Authority.

25.3 In the case of electronic applications the requirement to send copies to the 
responsible authorities will pass to the Licensing Authority.

25.4 A Club Operating Schedule should also be submitted with the application, 
together with a copy of the club rules. See also paragraph 23 above relating to 
Operating Schedules.

26 Variation of Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate

26.1 Applications to vary a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be 
dealt with in a similar manner to applications for a new Premises Licence or 
Club Premises Certificate.  When the Licensing Authority receives an 
application for a variation of these authorisations, it must determine whether the 
application has been properly made.  Among other things the Licensing 
Authority will consider whether the application has been properly advertised.

26.2 Where an application has been lawfully made and provided that no relevant 
representation has been made by any responsible authority or other person 
then no hearing will be required and the application will be granted in the terms 
sought, subject only to conditions which are consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and any mandatory conditions required.

26.3 The Licensing Authority must consider whether any representations received 
are relevant.  A "relevant" representation must focus only on the "chang
[...]
ormation which is 

appended to this document: 

 Data relating to incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour in Bath City 

Centre post codes (between 2014-19) for licensed premises 

 Data relating to incidents of crime and anti-social behaviour in Bath City 

Centre post codes (between 2014-2019) for late night refreshment and off 

licences 

 A Geographic Heat Map illustrating the incidents of crime and anti-social 

behaviour for licensed premises selling alcohol in the City Centre, showing  

the existing Cumulative Impact Area boundary 

 A map indicating the current and proposed boundary of the Cumulative 

Impact Area 

Summary: 

It can be seen from the figures produced that demand for policing related to licensed 

premises remains high and appears to be increasing.  It is known that these figures 

are heavily influenced by the Night-Time Economy based on the most impactive 

premises featured. 

Page 131



Appendix a-  
Cumulative Impact Area Rationale (Avon and Somerset Police) 
 

2 
 

The figures related to late night refreshment establishments and off-licences are low 

by comparison. 

The figures and the maps also show that there have been some changes to the 

demographics of the city centre.  For instance, a nightclub in Walcot Street that 

previously had a significant impact on the Night-Time Economy has closed.  

Although the premises that has replaced it is licensed for the consumption of alcohol 

on the premises until the early hours, the nature of this premises is far less impactive 

and lower risk in terms of crime and disorder. 

The Police therefore support the need for the Cumulative Impact Area to remain on 

the basis of crime and anti-social behaviour incidents relating to licensed premises 

and suggest an amended boundary as illustrated on the map to take into account 

developments within the City Centre. 

 

Avon and Somerset Police Licensing Team May 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 132

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwiY7Y2h2ObiAhU87uAKHe_GCGwQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.police.uk/avon-and-somerset/&psig=AOvVaw3RisWSaGDetpwIDayd93tT&ust=1560523242465999


Cumulative Impact Area

Current boundary

Compiled by MRL on 3 June 2019

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1:8000

Bath & North East Somerset Council
Lewis House

Manvers Street
Bath BA1 1JG

Tel  01225 477000

License number 100023334Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 134



Cumulative Impact Area

Proposed boundary

Compiled by MRL on 3 June 2019

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Scale 1:8000

Bath & North East Somerset Council
Lewis House

Manvers Street
Bath BA1 1JG

Tel  01225 477000

License number 100023334Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 17 OCTOBER 2018
	8 LICENSING ACT 20013: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 1- Consultation Responses and officer recommendations on CIA final for dispatch
	Appendix 1- Consultation Responses and officer recommendations on SoLP final for dispatch
	Appendix 2- Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019
	Appendix 3- Briefing on the review of Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4- Crime and Disorder incidents 2014-2018 (Off Licences)
	Appendix 4- Crime and Disorder incidents 2014-2018 (On Sales)
	Appendix 4- Crime and Disorder Incidents 2014-2019 (Late Night Refreshment premises)
	Appendix 4- Crime and disorder incidents showing the current and proposed CIA area
	Appendix 4- Cumulative Im

Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 16th October, 2019

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16th October, 2019

Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, 
Michael Evans, Liz Hardman (in place of Grant Johnson), Steve Hedges, Sarah Moore, 
Karen Warrington and Ryan Wills

Also in attendance: Cathryn Brown (Environmental Protection and Licensing Manager) 
and Shaine Lewis (Team Leader Resources - Legal Team)

Guests: Geoff Cannon (Avon and Somerset Police)

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED) 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Councillors Grant Johnson and Mark Roper. 
Councillor Liz Hardman substituted for Councillor Johnson.

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

5   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

7   MINUTES: 17 OCTOBER 2018 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

8   LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND 
REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

The Team Manager – Licensing and Environmental Protection presented the report. 
She introduced Geoff Cannon, Avon and Somerset Police Licensing Officer, who 
had worked with Council officers to assemble evidence relating to crime and disorder 



2
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 16th October, 2019

incidents linked to licensed premises to inform the review of the Cumulative Impact 
Area. 

She explained that the Committee was being invited to recommend to Council a 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy and revised boundaries for the Cumulative 
Impact Area. Under the Licensing Act 2003 every Licensing Authority is required to 
issue a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review it every five years; this was the 
third iteration of the Statement. The Cumulative Impact Policy, which had first been 
adopted in 2007 (being also referred to at that time as the Saturation Policy), was 
also being reviewed. This policy addresses problems arising from the large number 
of licensed premises in a small area of the City. An application for a new premises 
licence in the Cumulative Impact Area gives rise to the presumption that the 
application will be refused, unless the applicant can show that there will be no 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives. The proposal, based on a review of 
evidence about crime and disorder linked to licensed premises, was to reduce the 
size of the Cumulative Impact Area as shown in the map on agenda page 129. She 
drew attention to the responses received during the public consultation in Appendix 
1. Twenty-four responses were received, which was actually ten more than the 
number received in the previous consultation.

In response to a question from a Member about climate change and the clean air 
zone the Team Manager – Licensing and Environmental Protection and the Principal 
Solicitor explained that conditions about climate change could not be standard 
conditions on premises licences, because the Licensing Act 2003 is very prescriptive 
about how and what the Licensing Authority can take into account when determining 
licensing applications and the kinds of condition that can be imposed on a licence. It 
is also a light-touch approach. The types of licence conditions are: mandatory 
conditions imposed by legislation, those imposed by the Licensing Authority following 
a hearing, those proposed by applicants and then incorporated by the Licensing 
Authority. It is not possible for the Council to have a standard set of conditions for all 
premises licences, because if no representations are made to an application, then 
the licence has to be granted as applied for. It is only when an application comes for 
determination to the Licensing Sub-Committee that the Licensing Authority can 
impose conditions, which must relate to the four licensing objectives and be 
appropriate, enforceable and proportionate.

A Member asked about the sale of alcohol to minors including proxy purchases. Mr 
Cannon replied that the statistics would not justify the inclusion of off-sale premises 
in the impact zone; alcohol consumed by children was not necessarily bought from 
licensed premises.

In response to a question from a Member the Principal Solicitor explained that the 
Council had a duty under GDPR just as individual licensees did. It would not be 
appropriate for the Council to include guidance on GDPR duties in its guide to 
applicants as the purpose of the statement of licensing policy is to guide them 
through the statutory application process.

A Member asked about CCTV. The Principal Solicitor explained that there are 
separate regulations and guidance from the Information Commissioner’s Office 
about the use of CCTV cameras. Premises that have CCTV have to comply with the 
regulations; this is not a matter for the Council. Imposing the use of CCTV on licence 



3
Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 16th October, 2019

holders had been becoming standard practice in recent years across the UK and in 
2014 the ICO issued updated guidance suggesting that information on individuals 
was being captured unnecessarily and disproportionately, and that licensing 
authorities should only impose conditions about CCTV if this was justified by 
evidence of crime and disorder.

The Chair suggested that Members should encourage the public to report incidents 
of crime and disorder and alcohol-related nuisance. This would increase the 
evidence on which policy making should be based, and could inform reviews of 
individual premises licences.

A Member asked about the Late Night Levy (paragraph 44 of the draft Statement, 
agenda page 115). The Team Manager –Licensing and Environmental Protection 
replied that there were no immediate plans to introduce this, though it was thought 
desirable to keep the option open.

After the discussion was concluded, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED:

1. to note the responses to the public consultation exercise and to accept the 
officer recommendations in Appendix 1;

2. to recommend the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative 
Impact Assessment area provided in Appendix 2 are presented to Council in 
November 2019 with a recommendation that they are adopted.

The meeting ended at 10.40 am

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


